

Qubiqa A/S

Morsøgade 10, 6700 Esbjerg
CVR no. 87 23 60 13

Annual report for the financial year 01.06.23 - 31.05.24

Årsrapporten er godkendt på den
ordinære generalforsamling, d. 24.10.24

Axel Manøe Jepsen
Dirigent

Company information etc.	3
Statement by the Executive Board and Board of Directors on the annual report	4
Independent auditor's report	5 - 7
Management's review	8 - 11
Income statement	12
Balance sheet	13 - 14
Statement of changes in equity	15
Notes	16 - 37

The company

Qubiqa A/S
Morsøgade 10
6700 Esbjerg
Website: www.qubiqa.com
Registered office: Esbjerg
CVR no.: 87 23 60 13
Financial year: 01.06 - 31.05

Executive Board

Morten Lagoni Seeberg

Board of Directors

Axel Manø Jepsen
Esben Bay Jørgensen
Jesper Hilarius Kalko
Claus Peter Skov
Hans Peder Pedersen
Flemming Vittrup Bak

Auditors

Beierholm
Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab

Statement by the Executive Board and Board of Directors on the annual report

We have on this day presented the annual report for the financial year 01.06.23 - 31.05.24 for Oubiqa A/S.

The annual report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's assets, liabilities and financial position as at 31.05.24 and of the results of the company's activities for the financial year 01.06.23 - 31.05.24.

We believe that the management's review includes a fair review of the matters dealt with in the management's review.

The annual report is submitted for adoption by the general meeting.

Esbjerg, October 24, 2024

Executive Board

Morten Lagoni Seeberg

Board of Directors

Axel Manø Jepsen
Chairman

Esben Bay Jørgensen

Jesper Hilarius Kalko

Claus Peter Skov

Hans Peder Pedersen

Flemming Vittrup Bak

To the Shareholder of Oubiqa A/S**Opinion**

We have audited the financial statements of Oubiqa A/S for the financial year 01.06.23 - 31.05.24, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information. The financial statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the company's financial position at 31.05.24 and of the results of the company's operations for the financial year 01.06.23 - 31.05.24 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements" section of our report. We are independent of the company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on the management's review

Management is responsible for the management's review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the management's review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, it is our responsibility to read management's review and, in doing so, consider whether management's review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether management's review provides the information required by law and regulations.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that the management's review is in accordance with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of the management's review.

Management's responsibilities for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless management either intends to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Aarhus, October 24, 2024

Beierholm

Godkendt Revisionspartnerselskab
CVR no. 32 89 54 68

Flemming Laigaard

State Authorised Public Accountant
MNE-no. mne29497

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**Key figures**

Figures in DKK '000	2023/24	2022/23	2021/22	2020/21	2019/20
<i>Profit/loss</i>					
Gross profit	133,066	119,973	86,020	65,410	71,582
Operating profit	40,944	35,181	19,361	3,376	6,993
Total net financials	7,627	5,891	1,842	1,533	1,490
Profit for the year	39,154	33,590	17,141	4,853	7,761

Balance

Total assets	215,723	282,289	191,516	109,886	113,238
Investments in property, plant and equipment	3,969	2,535	2,803	844	1,172
Equity	110,487	79,936	55,667	34,463	27,352

Ratios

	2023/24	2022/23	2021/22	2020/21	2019/20
<i>Profitability</i>					
Return on equity	41%	50%	38%	14%	38%
<i>Equity ratio</i>					
Solvency ratio	51%	28%	29%	31%	24%
<i>Others</i>					
Number of employees (average)	113	105	84	74	88

Ratios definitions

Profit/loss for the year x 100

Return on equity:

Average equity

Solvency ratio:

Equity, end of year x 100

Total assets

Primary activities

Oubiqa's activities comprise of supplying intelligent logistics solutions; customized to the specific demands of the individual customer. We are especially strong on solutions for the handling of products such as insulation boards/rolls, ceiling boards, roof tiles, kitchen elements, biomass etc.

With more than 45 years of experience we supply our customers with every aspect of the internal logistics; from the development of new machines and systems to implementation and aftersales services. We handle design and programming; manufacturing and testing and deliver the installation as a turnkey solution.

Our goal is to help our clients to a competitive advantage through an efficient production focused on high quality, low waste, and sustainability.

Development in activities and financial affairs

The income statement for the period 01.06.23 - 31.05.24 shows a profit/loss of DKK 39,153,578 against DKK 33,590,164 for the period 01.06.22 - 31.05.23. The balance sheet shows equity of DKK 110,487,098 against DKK 79.936.019 last year.

Entering FY24 with a full order book, we anticipated lower sales compared to FY23. However, we have once again maintained a very high activity level, achieving a record revenue surpassing FY23

The earnings expectations for the financial year 01.06.23 - 31.05.24 were a net profit of DKK 26.769k. The result was DKK 13 mio. better than expected due to higher than expected activity during the year, including in subsidiaries.

Outlook

Order intake was below expectations in FY24 and has continued to be lower in the first months of FY25. However, there is an increasing trend in activities within our core segments, including a pickup in order intake in Q3, which is a positive sign for future development. Despite this encouraging trend, we expect the group to experience a lower EBITDA of around 11 MDKK in FY25.

Knowledge resources

Keeping our employees and attracting new talent was a main target for the last fiscal year. This year will follow up on that. Ensuring our employees continue to see Oubiqa as a meaningful, prosperous workplace remains essential. We are sure, that the ability to have an impact on the climate crisis will help us attract and keep new colleagues in a very competitive market.

Financial risks

We do not foresee any risks unique to Qubiqa in getting the results. While the component shortage-situation and longer delivery times remain challenging, our solid project pipeline should bridge the gap in the current instability within the supply chain.

The political turmoil could affect us. As things are now, however, we expect the unrest to further underline the importance of minimizing energy consumption, strengthening the value of our product to our customers.

External environment

As part of the strategy for the company's overall environmental activities, an environmental policy has been prepared setting out a number of environmental objectives. Focusing on environmentally sound operations, this policy forms a natural part of the company's objectives concerning product quality and production conditions.

Research and development activities

We expect to keep focusing on optimizing production through automation and robotics.

Subsequent events

No important events have occurred after the end of the financial year.

Income statement

Note		2023/24 DKK	2022/23 DKK
	Gross profit	133,066,080	119,973,313
1	Staff costs	-87,723,672	-78,890,034
	Profit before depreciation, amortisation, write-downs and impairment losses	45,342,408	41,083,279
	Depreciation, amortisation and impairments losses of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment	-4,398,672	-5,890,652
	Other operating expenses	0	-12,119
	Operating profit	40,943,736	35,180,508
2	Income from equity investments in group enterprises	6,883,893	7,951,672
3	Financial income	5,610,898	4,798,462
4	Financial expenses	-4,867,808	-6,858,847
	Profit before tax	48,570,719	41,071,795
	Tax on profit for the year	-9,417,141	-7,481,631
	Profit for the year	39,153,578	33,590,164
5	Proposed appropriation account		

ASSETS		31.05.24	31.05.23
		DKK	DKK
Note			
	Completed development projects	0	705,000
	Goodwill	1,390,600	2,085,901
6	Total intangible assets	1,390,600	2,790,901
	Land and buildings	39,411,940	40,755,335
	Plant and machinery	575,922	623,171
	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	5,556,863	3,186,155
7	Total property, plant and equipment	45,544,725	44,564,661
8	Equity investments in group enterprises	37,322,693	30,987,932
8	Other investments	132,775	112,401
9	Other receivables	304,281	1,127,760
	Total investments	37,759,749	32,228,093
	Total non-current assets	84,695,074	79,583,655
	Raw materials and consumables	492,872	480,778
	Work in progress	2,464,999	3,531,516
	Total inventories	2,957,871	4,012,294
10	Work in progress for third parties	46,581,029	32,815,719
	Trade receivables	16,846,613	11,713,102
	Receivables from group enterprises	35,106,147	27,649,919
	Other receivables	5,770,286	4,069,932
11	Prepayments	687,288	594,774
	Total receivables	104,991,363	76,843,446
	Cash	23,078,210	121,849,916
	Total current assets	131,027,444	202,705,656
	Total assets	215,722,518	282,289,311

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		31.05.24	31.05.23
Note		DKK	DKK
12	Share capital	1,000,000	1,000,000
	Revaluation reserve	18,551,432	19,499,223
	Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	30,261,626	23,926,866
	Reserve for development costs	0	549,900
	Cash flow hedging reserve	0	258,327
	Retained earnings	15,674,040	24,701,703
	Proposed dividend for the financial year	45,000,000	10,000,000
Total equity		110,487,098	79,936,019
13	Provisions for deferred tax	18,402,964	13,466,909
14	Other provisions	3,588,095	3,879,849
Total provisions		21,991,059	17,346,758
15	Mortgage debt	20,313,923	21,591,912
15	Lease commitments	2,756,374	965,512
15	Income taxes	4,351,930	4,261,554
15	Other payables	0	26,817
Total long-term payables		27,422,227	26,845,795
15	Short-term part of long-term payables	1,990,944	1,670,573
10	Prepayments received from work in progress for third parties	11,422,212	111,054,143
	Trade payables	17,472,636	22,032,775
	Payables to group enterprises	2,709,412	5,016,933
	Income taxes	4,291,793	1,218,269
	Other payables	17,935,137	17,168,046
Total short-term payables		55,822,134	158,160,739
Total payables		83,244,361	185,006,534
Total equity and liabilities		215,722,518	282,289,311
16	Fair value information		
17	Derivative financial instruments		
18	Contingent liabilities		
19	Charges and security		
20	Related parties		

Statement of changes in equity

Figures in DKK	Share capital	Revaluation reserve	Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	Reserve for development costs	Cash flow hedging reserve	Retained earnings	Proposed dividend for the financial year
Statement of changes in equity for 01.06.23 - 31.05.24							
Balance as at 01.06.23	1,000,000	19,499,223	23,926,866	549,900	258,327	24,701,703	10,000,000
Foreign currency translation adjustment of foreign enterprises	0	0	1,727,755	0	0	0	0
Depreciation and amortisation during the year	0	-1,215,201	0	0	0	1,215,201	0
Distributed dividend from group enterprises	0	0	-2,123,626	0	0	2,123,626	0
Fair value adjustment of hedging instruments	0	0	0	0	-258,327	0	0
Dividend paid	0	0	0	0	0	0	-10,000,000
Other changes in equity	0	267,410	-119,880	0	0	-219,457	0
Transfers to/from other reserves	0	0	0	-549,900	0	549,900	0
Net profit/loss for the year	0	0	6,850,511	0	0	-12,696,933	45,000,000
Balance as at 31.05.24	1,000,000	18,551,432	30,261,626	0	0	15,674,040	45,000,000

	2023/24	2022/23
	DKK	DKK

1. Staff costs

Wages and salaries	79,579,548	72,579,736
Pensions	7,114,211	5,215,874
Other social security costs	520,350	611,489
Other staff costs	509,563	482,935
Total	87,723,672	78,890,034

Average number of employees during the year	113	105
---	-----	-----

Remuneration for the management:

Remuneration for the Executive Board and Board of Directors	3,894,107	3,506,880
---	-----------	-----------

2. Income from equity investments in group enterprises

Share of profit or loss of group enterprises	6,917,276	7,993,257
Amortisation of goodwill	-33,383	-41,585
Total	6,883,893	7,951,672

	2023/24 DKK	2022/23 DKK
3. Financial income		
Interest, group enterprises	2,642,921	1,282,408
Other interest income	1,346,706	956,760
Foreign currency translation adjustments	1,597,882	2,515,686
Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments	20,375	16,333
Other financial income	3,014	27,275
Other financial income	2,967,977	3,516,054
Total	5,610,898	4,798,462

4. Financial expenses

Interest, group enterprises	178,728	146,907
Other interest expenses	625,135	662,863
Foreign currency translation adjustments	1,409,833	2,997,634
Other financial expenses	2,654,112	3,051,443
Other financial expenses	4,689,080	6,711,940
Total	4,867,808	6,858,847

	2023/24	2022/23
	DKK	DKK

5. Proposed appropriation account

Reserve for net revaluation according to the equity method	6,850,511	7,910,058
Proposed dividend for the financial year	45,000,000	10,000,000
Retained earnings	-12,696,933	15,680,106
Total	39,153,578	33,590,164

6. Intangible assets

Figures in DKK	Completed development projects	Goodwill
Cost as at 01.06.23	39,296,433	6,978,000
Cost as at 31.05.24	39,296,433	6,978,000
Amortisation and impairment losses as at 01.06.23	-38,591,433	-4,892,099
Amortisation during the year	-705,000	-695,301
Amortisation and impairment losses as at 31.05.24	-39,296,433	-5,587,400
Carrying amount as at 31.05.24	0	1,390,600

7. Property, plant and equipment

Figures in DKK	Land and buildings	Plant and machinery	Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment
Cost as at 01.06.23	51,553,667	6,939,782	24,271,686
Additions during the year	35,964	126,312	3,807,201
Disposals during the year	0	-281,598	-2,314,643
Cost as at 31.05.24	51,589,631	6,784,496	25,764,244
Revaluations as at 01.06.23	33,083,091	0	0
Revaluations as at 31.05.24	33,083,091	0	0
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 01.06.23	-43,881,423	-6,316,611	-21,085,531
Depreciation during the year	-1,379,359	-173,561	-1,412,069
Reversal of depreciation of and impairment losses on disposed assets	0	281,598	2,290,219
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 31.05.24	-45,260,782	-6,208,574	-20,207,381
Carrying amount as at 31.05.24	39,411,940	575,922	5,556,863
Carrying amount in the balance sheet if revaluation to fair value had not been carried out as at 31.05.24	15,628,823	0	0
Carrying amount of assets held under finance leases as at 31.05.24	0	0	3,406,343

8. Investments

Figures in DKK	Equity invest- ments in group enterprises	Other invest- ments
Cost as at 01.06.23	7,061,044	53,673
Cost as at 31.05.24	7,061,044	53,673
Revaluations as at 01.06.23	24,933,041	0
Foreign currency translation adjustment of foreign enterprises	1,727,755	0
Net profit/loss from equity investments	6,883,894	0
Dividend relating to equity investments	-2,123,625	0
Other equity adjustments relating to equity investments	-119,880	0
Revaluations as at 31.05.24	31,301,185	0
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 01.06.23	-1,006,153	58,727
Impairment losses during the year	0	20,375
Amortisation of goodwill	-33,383	0
Depreciation and impairment losses as at 31.05.24	-1,039,536	79,102
Carrying amount as at 31.05.24	37,322,693	132,775
Name and registered office:		Ownership interest
Subsidiaries:		
Oubiqa Sp.zo.o, Polen		100%
Oubiqa US Inc, USA		100%
Oubiqa PL ApS, Danmark		100%

9. Other non-current financial assets

Figures in DKK	Other receivables
Cost as at 01.06.23	304,281
Cost as at 31.05.24	304,281
Carrying amount as at 31.05.24	304,281

	31.05.24 DKK	31.05.23 DKK
--	-----------------	-----------------

10. Work in progress for third parties

Work in progress for third parties	496,401,857	254,804,416
On-account invoicing	-461,243,040	-333,042,840
Total work in progress for third parties	35,158,817	-78,238,424
Work in progress for third parties	46,581,029	32,815,719
Prepayments received from work in progress for third parties, short-term payables	-11,422,212	-111,054,143
Total	35,158,817	-78,238,424

11. Prepayments

Other prepayments	687,288	594,774
Total	687,288	594,774

12. Share capital

The share capital consists of:

	Quantity	Total nominal value
Share capital	1,000,000	1,000,000

13. Deferred tax

Deferred tax as at 01.06.23	11,058,599	10,283,565
Deferred tax recognised in the income statement	7,344,365	3,183,344
Deferred tax as at 31.05.24	18,402,964	13,466,909

14. Other provisions

Figures in DKK	Warranty commitments	
	31.05.24 DKK	31.05.23 DKK
Provisions as at 01.06.23		4,340,894
Provisions during the year		-752,799
Provisions as at 31.05.24		3,588,095

Other provisions are expected to be distributed as follows:

Current liabilities	3,127,050	3,879,849
---------------------	-----------	-----------

15. Long-term payables

Figures in DKK	Repayment first year	Outstanding debt after 5 years	Total payables at 31.05.24	Total payables at 31.05.23
Mortgage debt	1,285,037	16,023,719	21,598,960	22,877,954
Lease commitments	705,907	0	3,462,281	1,350,043
Income taxes	0	0	4,351,930	4,261,554
Other payables	0	0	0	26,817
Total	1,990,944	16,023,719	29,413,171	28,516,368

16. Fair value information

Figures in DKK	Derivative financial instruments	Total
Fair value as at 31.05.24	-31,934	-31,934

Calculated market value at years end made by the bank.

17. Derivative financial instruments

The board determines the framework for entering into contracts on derivative financial instruments. The company only enters into contracts with the aim of hedging the exchange rate risk on future sales of goods in foreign currency

18. Contingent liabilities

Lease commitments

The company has concluded lease agreements with a total lease payments of DKK 13,275k.

Recourse guarantee commitments

The company has provided a guarantee for group enterprises' debt to credit institutions. The group enterprises' debt to the credit institutions concerned amounts to DKK 0 at the balance sheet date.

Other contingent liabilities

The company is taxed jointly with the other companies in the group and has joint, several and unlimited liability for income taxes for the jointly taxed companies. The total tax liability for the jointly taxed companies at the balance sheet date has not yet been determined. For further information, please see the financial statements of the management company Q Invest 2021 ApS.

19. Charges and security

Land and buildings with a book value of DKK 39,412k have been provided as security for mortgage debt of DKK 21,719k.

The company has issued mortgage deeds registered to the mortgagor in the total amount of DKK 5.000k secured upon land and buildings with a book value of DKK 39,412k.

The company has provided a company charge of DKK 10.000k as security for debt to credit institutions. As at 31.05.24, the company charge comprises the following assets with the following carrying amounts:

- Inventories, DKK 2,958k
- Trade receivables, DKK 16,847k

The company has provided security for all outstanding balances with shares in Oubiqa Sp. Z. oo. nominal DKK 1,491k, whose accounting value per 31.05.23 amounts to DKK 30,164

20. Related parties

Controlling influence	Basis of influence
Q Invest 2021 ApS, Esbjerg	Ejerandele

Related party transactions are not disclosed, as all transactions are entered into in the ordinary course of business at arms' length.

Remuneration for the management is specified in note 1. Staff costs.

The company is included in the consolidated financial statements of the parents Oubiqa Holding A/S, Esbjerg og Q Invest 2021 ApS, Esbjerg.

21. Accounting policies

GENERAL

The annual report is presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act (*Årsregnskabsloven*) for medium-sized enterprises in reporting class C with application of provisions for a higher reporting class by applying the exemption set out in section 78a of the Danish Financial Statements Act.

The accounting policies have been applied consistently with previous years.

In accordance with section 112 of the Danish Financial Statements Act, the company has not prepared consolidated financial statements. The company is a subsidiary of Qubiqa Holding A/S, Esbjerg, CVR no. 38268317, which prepares consolidated financial statements.

Basis of recognition and measurement

Income is recognised in the income statement as earned, including value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities. All expenses, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and write-downs, are also recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the company, and the value of such assets can be measured reliably. Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow from the company, and the value of such liabilities can be measured reliably. On initial recognition, assets and liabilities are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

On recognition and measurement, account is taken of foreseeable losses and risks arising before the date at which the annual report is presented and proving or disproving matters arising on or before the balance sheet date.

DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

On initial recognition, derivative financial instruments are measured at cost. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value and recognised under other receivables and other payables, respectively.

21. Accounting policies - continued -

Fair value adjustment of derivative financial instruments classified as and meeting the criteria for hedging future cash flows (cash flow hedging) are recognised in equity under the cash flow hedging reserve. In the event that the hedged transaction results in the recognition of an asset or a liability, the accumulated fair value adjustment of the hedging instrument, which was previously recognised in equity, will be included in the cost of the asset or the liability. In the event that the hedged transaction results in the recognition of an income or an expense, the accumulated fair value adjustment of the hedging instrument, which was previously recognised in equity, will be recognised together with the hedged income or expense.

If the hedged transaction is no longer expected to occur, the cash flow hedging treatment is discontinued, and the accumulated fair value adjustment of the hedging instrument is transferred to other net financials in the income statement. If the hedged transaction is still expected to occur, but the criteria for cash flow hedging are no longer met, the hedging treatment is discontinued, and the accumulated fair value adjustment of the hedging instrument remains in equity until the transaction occurs.

Fair value adjustments of derivative financial instruments that do not meet the criteria for hedge accounting treatment are recognised under other net financials in the income statement on an ongoing basis.

LEASES

Leases relating to assets where the company has substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset (finance leases) are recognised in the balance sheet. On initial recognition, assets held under finance leases and related lease commitments are measured at the lower of the fair value of the leased asset and the present value of future lease payments. Subsequently, assets held under finance leases are treated like other similar assets.

Lease commitments relating to assets held under finance leases are recognised in the balance sheet as payables. Subsequent to initial recognition, lease commitments are measured at amortised cost according to which the interest element of the lease payment is recognised in the income statement over the lease term.

Lease payments relating to operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

21. Accounting policies - continued -**INCOME STATEMENT****Gross profit**

Gross profit comprises revenue, other operating income and cost of sales and other external expenses.

Revenue

Income from the sale of goods is recognised in the income statement if delivery has taken place and the risk has passed to the buyer before the end of the financial year and where the selling price can be determined reliably and is expected to be paid. Revenue is measured at fair value and is determined exclusive of VAT and other taxes collected on behalf of third parties and less discounts.

Income from construction contracts involving the delivery of highly customised assets are recognised in the income statement as revenue according to the stage of completion. Accordingly, revenue corresponds to the selling price of work performed during the year (percentage of completion method).

Other operating income

Other operating income comprises income of a secondary nature in relation to the enterprise's activities, including rental income, negative goodwill and gains on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprises cost of sales for the year measured at cost plus any changes in inventories, including write-downs to the extent that these do not exceed normal write-downs.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses comprise costs relating to distribution, sales and advertising and administration, premises and bad debts to the extent that these do not exceed normal write-downs.

21. Accounting policies - continued -**Staff costs**

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries as well as other staff-related costs.

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses

The depreciation and amortisation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment aim at systematic depreciation and amortisation over the expected useful lives of the assets. Assets are depreciated and amortised according to the straight-line method based on the following expected useful lives and residual values:

	Useful lives, years	Residual value DKK
Completed development projects	3-5	
Goodwill	3-5	0
Buildings	10-30	10,000
Plant and machinery	3-7	0
Other plant, fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	3-7	0

Goodwill is amortised over 3-5 years. The useful life has been determined in consideration of the expected future net earnings of the enterprise or activity to which the goodwill relates.

Land is not depreciated.

The basis of depreciation and amortisation is the cost of the asset less the expected residual value at the end of the useful life. Moreover, the basis of depreciation and amortisation is reduced by any impairment losses. The useful life and residual value are determined when the asset is ready for use and reassessed annually.

Intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are impaired in accordance with the accounting policies referred to in the 'Impairment losses on fixed assets' section.

Other operating expenses

Other operating expenses comprise costs of a secondary nature in relation to the enterprise's activities, including costs relating to rental activities and losses on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

21. Accounting policies - continued -**Income from equity investments in group enterprises**

For equity investments in equity investments in subsidiaries, measured using the equity method, the share of the enterprises' profit or loss is recognised in the income statement after elimination of unrealised intercompany profits and losses and less any goodwill amortisation and impairment losses.

Income from equity investments in equity investments in subsidiaries also comprises gains and losses on the sale of equity investments.

Other net financials

Interest income and interest expenses, the interest element of finance lease payments etc. are recognised in other net financials.

Amortisation of capital losses and borrowing costs relating to financial liabilities is recognised on an ongoing basis as financial expenses.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

The current and deferred tax for the year is recognised in the income statement as tax on the profit/loss for the year with the portion attributable to the profit/loss for the year, and directly in equity with the portion attributable to amounts recognised directly in equity.

The company is jointly taxed with Danish consolidated enterprises.

In connection with the settlement of joint taxation contributions, the current Danish income tax is allocated between the jointly taxed enterprises in proportion to their taxable incomes. This means that enterprises with a tax loss receive joint taxation contributions from enterprises which have been able to use this loss to reduce their own taxable profit.

21. Accounting policies - continued -**BALANCE SHEET****Intangible assets***Completed development projects*

Development projects are recognised in the balance sheet where the project aims at developing a specific product or a specific process, intended to be produced or used, respectively, by the company in its production process. On initial recognition, development projects are measured at cost. Cost comprises the purchase price plus expenses resulting directly from the purchase, including wages and salaries directly attributable to the development projects until the asset is ready for use. Interest on loans arranged to finance development projects in the development period is not included in the cost. Other development projects and development costs are recognised in the income statement in the year in which they are incurred.

Development projects are subsequently measured in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Completed development projects are amortised using the straight-line method based on useful lives, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

Goodwill

Goodwill is measured in the balance sheet at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses.

Goodwill is amortised using the straight-line method based on useful lives, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

Gains or losses on the disposal of intangible assets

Gains or losses on the disposal of intangible assets are determined as the difference between the selling price, if any, less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment comprise land and buildings, plant and machinery as well as other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment.

21. Accounting policies - continued -

Property, plant and equipment are measured in the balance sheet at cost, for land and buildings with revaluation at fair value recognised under the revaluation reserve in equity, however, and less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. The fair value for land and buildings is calculated by applying an individually determined discount rate to the capitalisation of a market-based operating income from the property. A valuer has not been used to determine the fair value.

Cost comprises the purchase price and expenses resulting directly from the purchase until the asset is ready for use. Interest on loans arranged to finance production is not included in the cost.

The total cost of an asset is decomposed into separate components that are depreciated separately if the useful lives of the individual components vary.

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated using the straight-line method based on useful lives and residual values, which are stated in the 'Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses' section.

Gains and losses on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the selling price, if any, less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of disposal less any costs of disposal.

Equity investments in group enterprises

Equity investments in subsidiaries are recognised and measured according to the equity method. For equity investments in subsidiaries, the equity method is considered a measurement method.

On initial recognition, equity investments measured according to the equity method are measured at cost. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are recognised in the cost of equity investments.

Under subsequent recognition and measurement of equity investments according to the equity method, equity investments are measured at the proportionate share of the enterprises' equity value, determined according to the accounting policies of the parent, adjusted for the remaining value of goodwill and gains and losses on transactions with the enterprises in question. Equity investments, where information for recognition according to the equity method is not known, are measured at cost.

21. Accounting policies - continued -

Gains or losses on disposal of equity investments are determined as the difference between the disposal consideration and the carrying amount of net assets at the time of sale, including non-amortised goodwill, as well as the expected costs of divestment or discontinuation. Gains and losses are recognised in the income statement under income from equity investments.

Impairment losses on fixed assets

The carrying amount of fixed assets which are not measured at fair value is assessed annually for indications of impairment over and above what is reflected in depreciation and amortisation.

If the company's realised return on an asset or a group of assets is lower than expected, this is considered an indication of impairment.

If there are indications of impairment, an impairment test is conducted of individual assets or groups of assets.

The assets or groups of assets are impaired to the lower of recoverable amount and carrying amount.

The higher of net selling price and value in use is used as the recoverable amount. The value in use is determined as the present value of expected net cash flows from the use of the asset or group of assets as well as expected net cash flows from the sale of the asset or group of assets after the expiry of their useful lives.

Impairment losses are reversed when the reasons for the impairment no longer exist. Impairment losses on goodwill are not reversed, unless goodwill is included in the carrying amount of equity investments.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at cost calculated according to the FIFO-method. Inventories are written down to the lower of cost and net realisable value.

The cost of raw materials and consumables as well as goods for resale is determined as purchase prices plus expenses resulting directly from the purchase.

The net realisable value of inventories is determined as the selling price less costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale and is determined taking into account marketability, obsolescence and the expected development in the selling price.

21. Accounting policies - continued -**Receivables**

Receivables are measured at amortised cost, which usually corresponds to the nominal value, less write-downs for bad debts.

Write-downs for bad debts are determined based on an individual assessment of each receivable if there is no objective evidence of individual impairment of a receivable.

Work in progress for third parties

Work in progress for third parties is measured at the selling price of the work performed less on-account invoicing made for each piece of work in progress.

When it is likely that the total costs of the individual piece of work in progress will exceed total sales income, the total expected loss is recognised as a provision.

The individual piece of work in progress is recognised under receivables or payables in the balance sheet depending on whether the net value of the selling price less prepayments received is positive or negative.

When the selling price of a piece of work in progress cannot be determined reliably, the selling price is measured at the lower of costs incurred and net realisable value.

The selling price is measured according to the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and total expected income from each piece of work in progress. The degree of completion for each piece of work in progress is normally calculated as the ratio between the resources spent and the total budgeted resource consumption. For some work in progress where the resource consumption cannot be used as a basis, the ratio between completed subactivities and the combined subactivities for the individual piece of work in progress is used instead.

Work in progress for third parties is measured at the selling price of the work performed less on-account invoicing made for each piece of work in progress.

The selling price is measured according to the stage of completion at the balance sheet date and total expected income from each piece of work in progress. The degree of completion for each piece of work in progress is normally calculated as the ratio between the resources spent and the total budgeted resource consumption. For some work in progress where the resource consumption cannot be used as a basis, the ratio between completed subactivities and the combined subactivities for the individual piece of work in progress is used instead.

When the selling price of a piece of work in progress cannot be determined reliably, the selling price is measured at the lower of costs incurred and net realisable value.

21. Accounting policies - continued -

The individual piece of work in progress is recognised under receivables or payables in the balance sheet depending on whether the net value of the selling price less prepayments received is positive or negative.

When it is likely that the total costs of the individual piece of work in progress will exceed total sales income, the total expected loss is recognised as a provision.

Prepayments

Prepayments recognised under assets comprise costs incurred in respect of subsequent financial years.

Other investments

Other equity investments are measured at fair value in the balance sheet. For equity investments that are traded in an active market, fair value is equivalent to the market value at the balance sheet date. Other equity investments for which fair value cannot be determined reliably are measured at cost.

Cash

Cash includes deposits in bank accounts as well as operating cash.

Equity

The proposed dividend for the financial year is recognised as a separate item in equity.

Revaluation reserve comprises revaluation of land and buildings at fair value. The revaluation reserve is measured less deferred tax and reduced by depreciation and amortisation of the revalued assets. On the disposal of the assets, the remaining amount is transferred from the revaluation reserve to retained earnings.

The net revaluation of equity investments measured according to the equity method is recognized in the net revaluation reserve in equity according to the equity method to the extent that the carrying amount exceeds the cost. Dividends from subsidiaries which are adopted before adoption of the annual report for Qubiqa A/S are not tied up in the revaluation reserve (simultaneous principle).

21. Accounting policies - continued -

An amount equivalent to internally generated development costs in the balance sheet is recognised in equity under reserve for development costs. The reserve is measured less deferred tax and reduced by amortisation and impairment losses on the asset. If impairment losses on development costs are subsequently reversed, the reserve will be restored with a corresponding amount. The reserve is dissolved when the development costs are no longer recognized in the balance sheet, and the remaining amount will be transferred to retained earnings.

Unrealised gains and losses on financial instruments classified as and meeting the criteria for hedging of future cash flows (cash flow hedging) are recognised in equity under the cash flow hedging reserve. The reserve is measured less deferred tax. The reserve is dissolved when the hedged transaction occurs, or it is no longer expected to occur.

Provisions

Other provisions comprise expected expenses incidental to warranty commitments, loss on work in progress, restructuring etc. and are recognised when the company has a legal or constructive obligation at the balance sheet date and it is probable that such obligation will draw on the financial resources of the company. Provisions are measured at net realisable value or fair value if the provision is expected to be settled over the longer term.

Warranty commitments comprise the obligation to repair defective work within the warranty period of 1-5 years. Warranty commitments are measured at net realisable value and recognised based on previous years' experience with warranty work.

Current and deferred tax

Current tax payable and receivable is recognised in the balance sheet as tax computed on the basis of the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax paid on account.

Joint taxation contributions payable and receivable are recognised as income tax under receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Deferred tax liabilities and tax assets are recognised on the basis of all temporary differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities. However, deferred tax is not recognised on temporary differences relating to goodwill which is non-amortisable for tax purposes and other items where temporary differences, except for acquisitions, have arisen at the date of acquisition without affecting the net profit or loss for the year or the taxable income. In cases where the tax value can be determined according to different taxation rules, deferred tax is measured on the basis of management's intended use of the asset or settlement of the liability.

21. Accounting policies - continued -

Deferred tax assets are recognised, following an assessment, at the expected realisable value through offsetting against deferred tax liabilities or elimination in tax on future earnings.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and at the tax rates which, according to the legislation in force at the balance sheet date, will be applicable when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax.

Payables

Long-term payables are measured at cost at the time of contracting such liabilities (raising of the loan). The payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost where capital losses and loan expenses are recognised in the income statement as a financial expense over the term of the payable on the basis of the calculated effective interest rate in force at the time of contracting the liability.

Long-term payables are measured at cost at the time of contracting such liabilities (raising of the loan). The payables are subsequently measured at amortised cost where capital losses and loan expenses are recognised in the income statement as a financial expense over the term of the payable on the basis of the calculated effective interest rate in force at the time of contracting the liability.

Short-term financial payables are measured at amortised cost, normally corresponding to the nominal value of such payables. Other short-term payables are measured at net realisable value.

Short-term financial payables are measured at amortised cost, normally corresponding to the nominal value of such payables. Other short-term payables are measured at net realisable value.

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Referring to section 86(4) of the Danish Financial Statements Act a cash flow statement has not been prepared as the enterprise is included in the consolidated cash flow statement.